
Introduced by: R.R. “BOp” GR~IV~

No.: 79-1052

1 ORDINANCE NO. 0004469
2 AN ORDINANCE reallocating recaptured Community

Development Block Grant funds; authorizing the
3 County Executive to apply to the Joint Policy

Committee for recaptured needs f~i~; appro—
4 priating $34,956 to the River and Flood Control

Construction Fund from a transfer from the
5 Community Development Block Fund; amending

Ordinance No. 3969, Sections 70 and 71, Attach—
6 ment No. 1, as amended.

7 PREAMBLE:
The Department of Housing and Urban Development is

8 requiring that local governments spend Community
Development Block Grant funds at a faster rate. It

9 is the purpose of this ordinance to reallocate existing
County Popu1~ation funds and to compete for needs funds

10 made available by project completions and abandonments.
This ordinance is in response to a special process

11 established bythe Joint Policy Committee.

12 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

13 SECTION 1. Recaptured County Population Funds in the Comrnu

14 nity Development Block Grant fund are hereby reallocated to the

15 following projects:

16 1. CD—989—79 Neighborhood Business District $15,490
Assistance

17
2. CD—431—78 White Center Drainage $34,956

18 &79

19 3. CD—442A-79 Maple Valley Community Center $10,000

20 SECTION 2. The following County Population Fund projects in

21 the Block Grant fund are hereby cancelled.

22 1. CD—41477 Fall City Sewer Study $3,000

23 2. CD—672—78 Soos Creek Rural Farm Program $1,950

24 3. CD—869—79 Cooperative Funding Strategy $20,000

25 SECTION 3. There is hereby approved and adopted an appropria

26 tiOn of $34,956 to the River and Flood Control ConstructionFund

27 from a transfer from the Community Development Block Grant Fund

28 for White Center Drainage Improvements, CIP Project No. 045226.

29

30

31

32

33

~_~i~_~i~



F _____ __________________________

0004469

SECTION 4. The County Executive is hereby authorized to

submit the following projects to the Joint Policy Committee to

compete for recaptured Need funds:

1. CD—990--79 Eastridge Park Improvements $12,000

2. CD-99l—79 Hispanic Population Needs Study 4,000

3. CD—989—79 Neighborhood Business District
Assistance 18,500

SECTION 5. Ordinance No. 3969, Section 71, as amended, is

hereby amended to read as follows:

River and Flood Control Construction ** 6~7~4~+* $797,303

SECTION 6. The project information sheet attached hereto is

adopted to amend and revise the King County 1979 Capital Improve

ment Program and Budget; amending Ordinance No. 3969, Sections 70

and 71, Attachment No. 1, as amended.

INTRODUCED AND READ for the first time this_________________

day of , 1979.

PASSED this day of ,l979.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

7

KING COUNTY COUNCIL
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

ATTEST:

~ DEPUTYCouncil

APPROVED this /7~’ day of ,1979.



Proiect:E 045226 Wh~e Center Drainage Improvements.
Description: Council District: No. 8

CIP Planning Area: West

A recently completed feasibility study recommended several alternatives to
reduce the flooding in the area of White Center. In a second phase, now
underway, construction plans and technical specifications, cost estimates
and an environmental impact statement will be prepared. Funding for this
effort is $75,500. Acquisition of needed right of way and construction
of 1) the connection between the Lake Hicks Storm sewer to the abandoned
government line including the bypass around Southwest Suburban Sewer Dis
trict sewage treatment plant, and 2) the storm drain line between Hicks
Lake Village, and the start of implementation for the area upstream (north)
of Kingston Village are included in the next phase of this project.

Project Comparison El No Changes U To Be Abandoned U To Be Merged ~ Total Cost Change El Site Change
1979-1984 vs. 1980-1985 — U New LI Revenue Change U Scope Change LI Schedule Change

Cost Data: Status:
Original Cost Estimate (1976) 556,000 for ~_Project design and EIS preparation

- feasibility study. Alternatives currently__ started.
being considered range from 5619,500 to -

S769,500 per consultants report May, 1979.

Project Data:

RIVER & FLOOD CONTROL CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT PRIORITY REQUEST REVISED AUG 1979

HYDRAULICS CONSTRUCTION LOCATION - WHITE CENTER

FLOOD CONTROL CURRENT PROJECT COST ESTIMATE

SURFACE WATER FACILITY FXPENDED ~ APPROPRIATED (INC RECOMMFNDED)

DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS FI!TTJRF FUNDING RFOUIRED TO CO?.IPLF.TE PROJECT

EXPENDITURES EXISTING 1979 EXP + BITDOFT *PP000A\! PROJECTIONS - THOuSANDS OF POLLARS* OPT/ACCOUNT
OPTION TO 12-31-77 BUDGF.T RECOMMENDED + RECOMMFNDF.D PPOGRAM TOTAL

(A) (B) (C) (A+B+C) 1930 1981 1982 1983 1984 TOTAL

----EXPENDITURE DATA

*
PRELIM ENGINEERING 33,780 100,220 134,000 * ~ 134,000

ACQUISIT RIGHT/WAY 21,647 21,647 * ~ 21,647
*

CONSTRUCTION - 259L200 _~L2~ ~ *

EXPENDITURE TOTALS 33,780 430,867 34,956 499,603 * * 499,603
*

——--REVENUE SOURCES

37246 (A) CONT. COMJ’1. DEV. BLOCK 430,867 34,956 465,823 * * 465,823
* ‘~.

PRIOR YRS. REVENUE 33L 780 3~LZ~Q * ~ _~L2~Q

REVENUE TOTALS 33,760 430,867 34,956 499,603 * * 499,603
*

— REVENUE AVAILABLE 465,825 REVENUE PENDING 0

Central

‘.l

No map required.

FUND

DEPARTMENT

FUNCTION

SERVICE

PROGRAM

000003300

0744

53700

53713

53724

499,603

_i~2L~Q~
0

PF(rC~—17


